
AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
FOR PRIMROSE CANAL CLEANING AND 

IMPROVEMENTS  
 
 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 is made and entered into on this day of   
  , 2023; 

 
BY AND BETWEEN: 
 
ST. CHARLES PARISH, represented herein by its duly authorized Parish President, 

Matthew Jewell, (hereafter sometimes referred to as “OWNER”), and 
 
BRYANT HAMMETT & ASSOCIATES, LLC (BHA), represented herein by Bryant O. 

Hammett, Jr., P.E., P.L.S., duly authorized by Corporate Resolution attached hereto 
(hereafter sometimes referred to as “CONSULTANT”): 

 
WHEREAS, On March 15, 2021, the St. Charles Parish Council approved 

Ordinance No. 21-3-2 to authorize an Agreement between St. Charles Parish and Bryant 
Hammett & Associates, LLC for the survey of Primrose Canal Cleaning and Improvements 
(Parish Project No. P210202); and, 

 
WHEREAS, the original scope consisted of full topographic surveys for Phases 1A, 

1B, 2-4 and just elevation and cross section data for Phase 5, and St. Charles Parish has 
requested Bryant Hammett & Associates, LLC complete the full topographic survey for 
Phase 5 as well as complete boundary surveys for Phase 1A to delineate SCP versus resident 
properties prior to construction; and, 

 
WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish and Bryant Hammett & Associates, LLC have 

mutually agreed upon a lump sum fee of $7,970.00 to complete the boundary surveys and 
$19,890.00 to complete the topographic survey work, increasing the existing contract value 
by $27,860.00, bringing the total contract value to $67,670.00. 

 
Add the following verbiage to ATTACHMENT “A” – PROJECT SCOPE  
 

Boundary Surveys: The CONSULTANT shall complete a boundary survey for 
the following addresses on Catherine Drive in Luling, 100, 102, 104, 106 and 108. 
The purpose for this boundary survey is to delineate the residential properties 
from St. Charles Parish property for the upcoming construction of Phase 1A.  

 
Additional Topographic Survey: The previously completed survey for Phase 5 of 
this project included only elevations and cross section data. The CONSULTANT 
shall now complete a full topographic survey for Phase 5 in order to complete the 
design for this project.  

 
 
 



Add the following verbiage to ATTACHMENT “C” – PROJECT COMPENSATION  
 
 Boundary Surveys:     $7,970.00 
 
 Additional Topographic Survey:   $19,890.00 
 

 
THUS DONE AND SIGNED in the presence of the undersigned competent 

witnesses, on this  day of  , 2023. 
 
 

Witnesses:                                                       ST. CHARLES PARISH  
 

By:   
Matthew Jewell 
Parish President 

 
Date:   

 
 
BRYANT HAMMETT & ASSOCIATES, 
LLC (BHA) 

 
 

By:       
Bryant O. Hammett, Jr., P.E., P.L.S. 

             Owner/Manager 
 
 

Date:   


	AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO
	ST. CHARLES PARISH, represented herein by its duly authorized Parish President, Matthew Jewell, (hereafter sometimes referred to as “OWNER”), and

